
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

November 10, 2009

Ms. Lizbeth Islas Plaster
Assistant City Attomey
City of Lewisville
P.O. Box 299002
Lewisville, Texas 75029-9002

0R2009-15974

Dear Ms. Plaster:

You ask whether certain infomlation is subj ect to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 361142.

The City of Lewisville (the "city") received a request for the names and addresses of dog
license registrants over a specified time period. You claim that the requested infonnation
is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Govenllnent Code. We have
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample of
infonnation. 1

Section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "infomlation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infonnationprotected by other statutes, such
as section 826.0311 ofthe Health and Safety Code, which provides in relevant part:

(a) Infomlation that is contained in a municipal or county registry ofdogs and
cats under Section 826.031 that identifies or tends to identify the owner or an
address, telephone 11lU11ber, or other personally identifying information ofthe
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under Chapter 552, Gover11l11ent Code. The infomlation contained in the

IWe assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of infol111ation than that submitted to tIlls'
office.

~. -~-,-- -------~._--~

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

An Equal Employment Opporttlnity Employer. Printed on Recycled Paper



Ms. Lizbeth Islas Plaster - Page 2

registry may not include the social security number or the driver's license
number of the owner of the registered animal.

(b) The inf0l111ation may be disclosed only to a govenmlental entity or a
person that, under a contract with a govenllnental entity, provides animal
control services or animal registration services for the govermnental entity for
purposes related to the protection of public health and safety. A
governmental entity orperson that receives the infonnationmust maintain the
confidentiality of the information, may not disclose the infornlation under
Chapter 552, Govenllnent Code, and may not use the infonnation for a
purpose that does not directly relate to the protection of public health and
safety.

Health & Safety Code § 826.0311(a), (b). Section 826.0311 only applies to the actual pet
registry; it is not applicable to the contents of other records, even though those documents
may contain the same infornlation as the pet registry. See Open Records Decision No. 658
at 4 (1998) (statutory confidentiality provision must be express, and confidentiality
requirement will not be implied from statutory structure). The infonnation at issue consists
ofanimal registration certificates. You do not infornl this office that this infol11lation is :6...om
the city's actl1al registry. Therefore, we conclude that the infol11lation at issue is not
confidential under section 823.0311 ofthe Health and Safety Code and may not be withheld
under section 552.101 of the Govenllnent Code. As you raise no fmiher exceptions to
disclosure, the information at issue must be released to the requestor.

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detel11lination regal"ding any other infonnation or ally other circmnstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regmding the rights and responsibilities of the
govel11mental body and of the requestor. For more infol11lation concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govenmlent Hotline, toll fr"ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel11iIlg the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attol11ey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

CIll"istopher D. Stel11er
Assistant Attol11ey General
Open Records Division
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Ref: ID# 361142

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


